A prohibited foreign party or other party acting in concert with 

a prohibited foreign party as an agent, trustee, or other fiduciary 

owning land in violation of this act upon conviction shall be guilty 

of a felony and shall be punishable by a fine not exceeding Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), by imprisonment in the State 

Penitentiary not exceeding two (2) years, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     60 O.S. 2021, Section 121, as last 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 373, O.S.L. 2024 (60 O.S. Supp. 2025,